

## SCHEDULE 4

### Amendments to Regulation (EU) 2019/943

- 18.**—(1) Article 19 (congestion income) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1, for “authorities” substitute “authority”.
  - (3) In paragraph 3, for “authorities” substitute “authority”.
  - (4) In paragraph 4—
    - (a) in the first subparagraph—
      - (i) for “regulatory authorities” substitute “the regulatory authority”;
      - (ii) for “ACER” substitute “the regulatory authority”;
      - (iii) omit the final sentence;
    - (b) omit the second subparagraph.
  - (5) In paragraph 5—
    - (a) in the first sentence, for “authorities” substitute “authority”;
    - (b) in the second sentence, for “authorities shall inform ACER and” substitute “authority”.